COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT

CITYON	
100	
A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	

Meeting Date: August 13, 2019

To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council

From: Daniel Saus, Utilities Director

Through: Charles Lindsey, City Manager

Agenda Item: **Resolution 2019-76**, Approving an Amendment To The Contract With Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC., For Liquid Sludge Removal Services Previously Approved By Resolution 2019-06 Dated January 8, 2018; Increasing The Contract Amount From \$75,000 to \$175,000; and Authorizing The City Manager To Execute The Amendment And Expend Budgeted Funds On Behalf Of The City; And Providing For An Effective Date

BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION:

Pursuant to Resolution 2019-06, the City and Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC., entered into a Contract for Liquid Sludge Removal Services ("Contract"). These services are required for continued wastewater facility and collection system operations and maintenance. Additional funding is required for sludge hauling from all wastewater facilities. The high flows to plant 3 were originally not anticipated and the budget number was only intended for one year but the contract has a two year term. The Utility department requires an increase of \$100,000 in excess of the Contract amount of \$75,000 for a total amended contract amount of \$175,000.

The proposed Contract Amendment will allow for the purchase of additional sludge removal services through the 2019 & 2020 budget cycles. The amount is projected to handle such services through the term of the Contract.

CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST:	Yes	No
1. Comprehensive Plan		
2. Other – 2010 Sewer Mandate		
3. Not applicable		

FISCAL NOTE:

The FY19 adopted budget includes appropriations of \$374,000 for dewatering services, and the proposed FY20 budget includes a request for appropriation of \$350,000 for dewatering services.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Resolution

Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2019-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH BIOSOLIDS DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, LLC FOR LIQUID SLUDGE REMOVAL SERVICES; INCREASING THE CONTRACT FROM \$75,000 TO \$175,000; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2019-06 the City and Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC (the "Contractor"), entered into a Contract for Sludge Removal Services; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to enter into the first amendment to the contract as set forth herein to increase the total contract amount from \$75,000 to \$175,000, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The pricing is unchanged from the original bid. Attached as Exhibit "A"
- **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS $13^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF AUGUST, 2019.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor	

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:	
Diane Clavier	
City Clerk	
(City Seal)	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA	A ONLY:
David Migut, City Attorney	

EXIHIBT "A"

Sludge Hauling, Bid results December 6, 2018, 11:00 AM



									Public Entinty		Certified Corp.	Drug-Free
	Item #	#1 Price	Item #2 Price	bid form	addendums	qual statement	Anti Kickback	Non-Collusion	Crimes	licenses	Resolution	Workplace
Mike Haack Excavating, Inc.	\$	0.27	\$ 0.65	Yes	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Greentech Group Solutions, LLC	\$	0.20	\$ 0.35	Yes	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC	\$	0.17	\$ 0.17	Yes	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
3rd Generation Plumbing, Inc.	\$	0.26	\$ 0.34	Yes	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes